
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 
Meeting LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Wednesday, 5 July 2023 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services 01530 454512 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules.  
 

 

4  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023 
 

3 - 6 

5  LOCAL PLAN - HOUSING AND EMPLOYMENT LAND UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Planning Policy Team Manager 
 

7 - 12 

6  LOCKINGTON AND HEMINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - RESPONSE 
TO SUBMISSION VERSION  
 

 

 Report of the Planning Policy Team Manager 
 

13 - 36 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Circulation:  
Councillor J G Simmons (Chair) 
Councillor P Lees (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor D Everitt 
Councillor J Legrys 
Councillor R L Morris 
Councillor P Moult 
Councillor C A Sewell 
Councillor L Windram 
Councillor A C Woodman 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



16 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Board Room, Council 
Offices, Coalville on THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J G Simmons, D Everitt, D Harrison, J Legrys, R L Morris and N Smith  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson  
 
Officers:  Mr I Nelson, Mr C Elston, Ms J Althorpe and Ms R Haynes 
 

26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors D Bigby, AC Saffell and M Wyatt. Councillor J 
Hoult also gave apologies and Councillor A Woodman acted as substitute. 
 

27 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

28 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

29 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2022. 

 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Simmons and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

30 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW - RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager presented the report and outlined 
the consultation which had taken place from January to March 2022. It was noted that at 
this stage, nothing had been finalised and although recommendations had been made, 
these could be subject to change 
 
Housing – Self-Build and Custom Housing 
 
A member suggested that the policy for allocating sites within a development would not be 
good and asked if land could be made available as a self build area. Officers responded 
that the demand would be varied within the district and the lack of guidance which had 
been given to local authorities was highlighted. A member raised concerns that allowing 
self builds on developer plots would lead to security issues as developer sites need to be 
secured, but self builds would potentially entail some element of weekend or evening 
working. 
 
A member suggested that a plot be allocated solely for self builds as opposed to 
designating space on developer sites however officers responded that North West 
Leicestershire does not own a lot of land. A member requested clarification on the term 
“self-build” and officers advised that it was more akin to “custom build”, for example 
individuals must have had an input into the design. 

3

Agenda Item 4



17 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Housing-Space Standards 
 
The Principal Planning Officer outlined the views which had been sought on including in 
the policy a minimum space standard. 
 
Members raised concerns around viability and also noted that on some of the new 
developments, buildings had been really small. An officer stated that single bedroom 
houses had been particularly problematic in terms of floor space. A member expressed 
their wish to fully support this policy and felt it should be used to specify the number of 
square feet a developer is allowed to build in the hopes that this would encourage more 
smaller, and consequently more affordable, houses to be built. Issues with damp in older 
housing stock was discussed as was the need to ensure that new build properties are well 
ventilated in order to mitigate this kind of problem. 
 
Housing – Acceptable and Adaptable Housing 
 
Views were sought on whether the Local Plan should include a policy requiring new 
residential developments to meet accessible and adaptable standards of the Building 
Regulations. 
 
A member asked if this would apply to all new dwellings including social homes and stated 
that they would like to see the potential for accessibility adaptations to be built in. Concern 
was also raised around the potential of exemptions being available. 
 
Health and Wellbeing/Health Impact Assessments 
 
Views on a proposed policy regarding how health and wellbeing issues would be 
addressed were discussed, including the important role planning had to play within 
healthy communities. Health Impact Assessments were discussed, which consider things 
like how well connected a development would be to community facilities or public 
transport, for example. A member raised concerns around allowing developers to lead 
with these assessments but officers offered assurance that health professionals both 
within the authority and externally, would be involved when considering the assessments. 
 
Renewables and Low Carbon 
 
This part of the policy considered a range of matters around the subject of clim
[...]
rees be included on developments in order to keep it local. It was noted that officers 
needed to do more work around the reduction of carbon emissions and would continue to 
explore it. Members felt that carbon offsetting would need to be kept locally. 
 
Water Efficiency 
 
A member asked whether grey water could be included as a policy as part of the local 
plan and officers advised that this could be included as part of the design work. 
 
Other Matters 
 
A member felt that it was important to ask communities about their needs and their 
demands, as opposed to only asking developers. 
 
It was highlighted that local communities would be given adequate opportunities to 
respond to consultation and that sites proposed for development would be featured in the 
draft plan to allow communities to engage in the process. 
 
A member said that they had been disappointed at the lack of responses to the 
consultation but wished to thank officers and the team for producing this report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor R Morris and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. Responses to the consultation be noted. 
2. Revisions to the proposed self and custom housebuilding policy set out at 

Appendix A of this report be agreed. 
3. A requirement regarding space standards in hew housing, subject to the 

completion of work referred to at Paragraph 3.7 of the report continuing to 
demonstrate that such standards are justified and to also include supporting text 
as outlined in Appendix B of this report be agreed. 

4. The proposal from government to mandate the current M4(2) requirements in 
building regulations as a minimum standard for all new homes be noted. 

5



19 
 

Chairman’s initials 

5. It be agreed to include a requirement for the provision of M4(3) wheelchair-user 
dwellings subject to the outcome of the whole plan viability assessment. 

6. The revisions to the proposed Health Impact Assessment Policy as set out in 
paragraphs 7.15 – 7.18 of this report be agreed. 

7. It be agreed to amend the proposed renewable energy policy as set out at 
paragraphs 7.6 – 7.10 and Appendix F of this report. 

8. It be agreed to amend the requirement in respect of energy efficiency to reflect the 
changes in the building regulations as set out at paragraphs 7.15-7.18 of the 
report. 

9. It be agreed to not include a requirement at this stage for a lifecycle carbon 
assessment as set out at paragraphs 7.23-7.30 of the report, but that the matter be 
kept under review. 

10. The Reducing Carbon Emissions Policy in respect of overheating as set out in 
paragraphs 7.35-7.37 of the report be amended. 

11. It be agreed to remove out reference to HQM and BREEAM in the Reducing 
Carbon Emissions Policy and to instead develop a checklist as set out in 
paragraphs 7.42 – 7.44 and Appendix J of the report. 

12. It be noted that work is ongoing in respect of the issue of carbon offsetting as set 
out at paragraphs 7.49-7.53 and Appendix K of the report. 

13. It be agreed to include a policy in respect of water efficiency as set out at 
paragraphs 7.57-7.60 and Appendix L of this report. 

14. The issues raised in respect of Question 26 and officers response as set out at 
paragraphs 8.6-8.9 and Appendix M of the report be noted. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.45 pm 
 

 

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – 5 JULY 2023 
 

Title of Report 
 

LOCAL PLAN – HOUSING AND EMPLOYMENT LAND 
UPDATE 

Presented by Councillor Keith Merrie 
07596 112270 
Keith.merrie@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 

Background Papers  
Authority Monitoring Report  
Authority Monitoring Report - 
North West Leicestershire 
District Council 
(nwleics.gov.uk) 
 
Local Plan Committee – 12 
July 2022  
Agenda for Local Plan 
Committee on Tuesday, 12th 
July, 2022, 6.00 pm - North 
West Leicestershire District 
Council (nwleics.gov.uk) 
 
Statement of Common 
Ground 
Publication o
[...]

respect of the position as of April 2023 regarding both housing 
and employment land requirements.  
 

Recommendations THAT THE LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE NOTES THE POSITION 
AS AT APRIL 2023 REGARDING BOTH HOUSING AND 
EMPLOYMENT LAND AS SET OUT IN THE REPORT. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  A key aspect of the new Local Plan will be to ensure the provision of sufficient housing and 

employment land to meet the identified needs for the plan period (2020-40). This report 
outlines the position as of April 2023. In doing so it takes account of up-to-date information 
regarding completions and sites with planning permission so as to identify the remaining 
amount of land that will need to be identified as part of the Local Plan.  

 
1.2 A future report to this committee will identify the preferred sites that it is suggested be taken 

forward for consultation with local communities and other stakeholders.  
 
2.0 HOUSING 
 
2.1 The provision of land for housing is monitored by officers on an ongoing basis. Updates are 

reported as part of the Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) which is published in late 
December each year. This covers the period 1 April in the preceding year up to 31 March in 
the current year. The latest therefore covers the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022.  

 
2.2 As outlined above, this Committee will shortly be presented with a report which identifies 

those sites which officers consider should be proposed as part of the new Local Plan. 
However, rather than relying upon data from 2022, it will be based on more up to date 
information as at 1 April 2023. This report summarises the current position.  

 
 
2.3 In terms of the overall amount of new housing to be provided in the plan period (2020-40) , 

this is based on the figure in the Statement of Common Ground (SoCG) that has been 
proposed to address the issue of unmet needs in Leicester City. The meeting of this 
Council on 6 September 2022 formally considered and agreed the SoCG. Therefore, 
[...]
t of this work before advising Members further on 

the approach to Strategic B8 for the new Local Plan.  However, if any Leicestershire-wide 

work is not completed promptly, or if agreement cannot be reached between the 

authorities on the distribution, it remains a risk that the Committee will need to take a 

unilateral decision on the approach to take. 

 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

- Support for businesses and helping people into 
local jobs 

- Local people live in high quality, affordable homes 
 

Policy Considerations: 
 

The National Planning Policy Framework requires 
that plans meet the development needs of their area. 

Safeguarding: 
 

None discernible 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

An Equalities Impact Assessment of the Local Plan 
review will be undertaken as part of the Sustainability 
Appraisal.  

Customer Impact: 
 

No issues identified  

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

The decision, of itself, will have no specific impact.  
The new Local Plan as a whole will aim to deliver 
positive economic and social impacts and these will 
be recorded through the Sustainability Appraisal.   

Environment and Climate Change: 
 

The decision, of itself, will have no specific impact.  
The new Local Plan as a whole will aim to deliver 

10



 

positive environmental and climate change impacts 
and these will be recorded through the Sustainability 
Appraisal.   

Consultation/Community Engagement: 
 

None 

Risks: 
 

None applicable – this report is to be noted only and 
no decision is required. 

Officer Contact 
 

Ian Nelson 
Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager 
ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

11

mailto:ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – 5 July 2023 
 

Title of Report 
 

LOCKINGTON-HEMINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 
SUBMISSION (REGULATION 16) CONSULTATION 
 

Presented by Councillor Keith Merrie 
Infrastructure Portfolio Holder  
keith.merrie@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 

Background Papers National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF, 2021)  
 
Planning Practice Guidance 
(PPG) 
 
Lockington-Hemington 
Neighbourhood Plan 
Submission Version (2023)  
 
Lockington cum Hemington 
Neighbourhood Plan - North 
West Leicestershire District 
Council (nwleics.gov.uk) 
 
Lockington Hemington 
Neighbourhood Plan Pre-
Submission consultation - 
Decision 23 February 2023 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Financial Implications The Lockington-Hemington Neighbourhood Plan will incur direct 
costs to the District Council to support an independent 
Examination of the plan and, should the Examination be 
successful, a local referendum. Grant funding from central 
government (up to £30,000 per neighbourhood plan) is payable 
to the authority to support this agenda but is unlikely to meet the 
costs in full. 
 
Once the neighbourhood plan is made it will form part of the 
Development Plan for North West Leicestershire. Should the 
document be subject to legal challenge, the District Council will 
be responsible for meeting such costs. Any such costs would 
need to be met from the contingency budget held by the Planning 
Service. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None from the specific content of this report.  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

The report highlights the staff resources required to support 
neighbourhood planning in the district. Much of this work is done 
within the Planning Policy team which is also responsible for the 
delivery of the new Local Plan.  
  
Links with the Council’s Priorities are set out at the end of the 
report.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To determine the District Council’s response to the submission 

13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:keith.merrie@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1005759/NPPF_July_2021.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1005759/NPPF_July_2021.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/neighbourhood-planning--2
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/neighbourhood-planning--2
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/locking_cum_hemington_neighbourhood_plan
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/locking_cum_hemington_neighbourhood_plan
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/locking_cum_hemington_neighbourhood_plan
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/locking_cum_hemington_neighbourhood_plan
http://prod-modgov:9070/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?Id=2713
http://prod-modgov:9070/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?Id=2713
http://prod-modgov:9070/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?Id=2713
http://prod-modgov:9070/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?Id=2713


 

draft of the Lockington-Hemington Neighbourhood Plan. 
  

Recommendations 1. THAT THE LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE AGREES THE 
PROPOSED RESPONSE TO THE SUBMISSION DRAFT 
OF THE LOCKINGTON-HEMINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD 
PLAN IN APPENDIX A. 
 

2.  THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES THE CONSULTATION 
PERIOD FOR THE LOCKINGTON-HEMINGTON 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN. 

 
3. THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES THAT FOLLOWING 

RECEIPT OF THE INDEPENDENT EXAMINER’S REPORT, 
THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACE IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
INFRASTRUCTURE WILL DETERMINE WHETHER THE 
CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN MET FOR THE 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN TO PROCEED TO 
REFERENDUM. 

 
4.  THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES THAT FOLLOWING THE 

REFERENDUM AND IF TIME DOES NOT ALLOW FOR A 
REPORT TO THIS COMMITTEE, THE STRATEGIC 
DIRECTOR OF PLACE IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR INFRASTRUCTURE WILL 
DETERMINE WHETHER THE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 
SHOULD BE ‘MADE’. 

 

 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Neighbourhood planning was introduced under the Localism Act 2011 to give local 

communities a more hands-on role in the planning of their neighbourhoods. It introduc
[...]
 

Referendum  

Reg 19 Decision to ‘make’ the neighbourhood plan 

Reg 20 Publicise the made neighbourhood plan 

 
1.4 The Lockington-Hemington Neighbourhood Plan has reached the Regulation 16 stage.  

This report sets out a proposed consultation response for members to consider (see 
Appendix A). 

 
2. LOCKINGTON-HEMINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

 
2.1 The Lockington-Hemington Neighbourhood Plan Area covers the whole of the parish and 

was designated on 7 January 2019 (Regulation 6A).  Lockington-Hemington Parish Council 
consulted on a pre-submission version of the plan between 30 January and 13 March 2023.  
(Regulation 14).   
 

2.2 The District Council’s consultation response was agreed by the Strategic Director of Place 
on 23 February 2023 in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Planning and for 
Infrastructure and was then sent to the Parish Council.  
 

2.3 The Parish Council considered all the comments it received, amended the plan and it has 
now requested that the District Council organise formal consultation on the submission 
draft version to the plan and then submit it for Examination (Regulations 15, 16 and 17). 
This consultation has been arranged for a six-week period from Friday 16 June to Friday 
28 July 2023.  The submission version of the plan and the supporting documentation can 
be viewed on the District Council’s website. 

 
2.4 In overview, the neighbourhood plan contains policies covering the following broad areas; 

 Housing and the Built Environment 

 The Natural, Historic and Social Environment 

 Community Sustainability 
 

2.5 Officers have reviewed the submission version of the plan, taking account of the comments 
that were made by this Council at the previous stage. The schedule in Appendix A sets out 
those previous comments and identifies where changes have been made in response. The 
final column in the schedule identifies the outstanding matters which officers recommend 
should form this Council’s response to the 
[...]
ide 
to hold hearings if the matters at issue are more complex.  The examiner will set out 
conclusions on the plan in an Examiner’s Report.   

 
2.10 Following receipt of the independent Examiner’s Report, the District Council must formally 

decide whether to send the plan to referendum (with or without modifications proposed by 
the examiner or NWLDC). Regulation 17A(5) of the 2016 Regulations gives the District 
Council five weeks from receipt of the Examiner’s Report to decide whether or not to 
proceed with the referendum. Given the short timescale, the Strategic Director of Place, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Infrastructure will exercise the executive power of 
making this decision as delegated to them in the Constitution (paragraph 5.2.1 of the 
Scheme of Delegation). This is allowed for in the recommendations. 
 

2.11 Should the plan be sent to referendum, and residents vote in favour of the Neighbourhood 
Plan, then the District Council is required to ‘make’ (i.e. adopt) the plan within eight weeks 
of the referendum (Reg 18A(1) of the 2016 Regs). The decision to adopt is an executive 
decision. If time permits, then a report would be brought to a future meeting of this 
Committee first. However, in view of the timescales required to make such a decision, it is 
likely that this would be done by the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Infrastructure under the Scheme of Delegation. 

 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

The preparation of neighbourhood plans can impact 
on any and all of the Council priorities: 

 Our communities are safe, healthy and 
connected 

 Local people live in high quality, affordable 
homes 

 Supporting businesses and helping people into 
local jobs 

 Developing a clean and green district 
 

Policy Considerations: 
 

Adopted North West Leicestershire Local Plan (2017) 
National Planning Policy Framework (2021) 
 

Safeguarding
[...]
ectric vehicle charging is 
now covered by Building Regulations 
Part S (June 2022) and recommended 
the deletion of the requirement for 7kW 
cabling. 

General Comment: 
 
There will be occasions when cross-
references to the NPPF 
paragraphs/Local Plan policies are 
necessary. However its worth bearing in 
mind that some of these will become 
outdated when both documents are 
replaced  
 

No change.  N/A 

 

36


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Local Plan - Housing and Employment Land Update
	6 Lockington and Hemington Neighbourhood plan - Response to Submission Version
	Appendix A - Lockington and Hemington Neighbourhood Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Room 101, Old Council 
Offices, Whitwick Road, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on WEDNESDAY, 5 JULY 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor J G Simmons (Chair) 
 
Councillors P Lees, D Everitt, J Legrys, R L Morris, P Moult, L Windram, A C Woodman and 
M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mr I Nelson, Ms S Lee, Mrs C Hammond and Mr T Devonshire 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bigby and Sewell. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

3 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

4 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Legrys, seconded by Councillor Morris and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023 be approved and signed by the Chair 
as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 

5 LOCAL PLAN - HOUSING AND EMPLOYMENT LAND UPDATE 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report. 
 
In response to a question about whether it was possible and appropriate to bring 
developers with large-scale proposals before the Committee, the Planning Policy Team 
Manager advised how it would work: once officers had suggested their preferred sites it 
may then be the opportune moment to bring developers before the committee. It would be 
an unrealistic timeframe between now and the next meeting of the Committee. The 
preferred sites should be selected first. 
 
A Member commended the idea of bringing developers before the committee but 
suggested that there was a number of points to consider: September was earmarked for 
putting land allocation proposals in front of the committee; the mechanics of bringing 
developers in must be fair and equitable when deciding which developers to bring before 
the committee, and due consideration must be given to legal matters and conflicts of 
interests, particularly for members who were also on the Planning Committee.  
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager acknowledged that the question of 
how to fairly determine which developers spoke before the Committee was an important 
one. In response to a question about how the provision of services, infrastructure and 
amenities for a given development was managed, the Planning Policy and Land Charges 



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Team Manager advised that any proposed  allocation would have individual requirements 
attached to it that any future development would need to satisfy. Following that there 
would be consultation with stakeholders. In addition, the next stage of the Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan would look in specific detail at each site in terms of what was required.   
Any development would always be subject to viability, and adjustments may need to be 
made. However, most infrastructure would emerge in a phased manner throughout the life 
of the development, although some critical facilities such as sewage treatment would of 
course be present from the opening of a site.  
 
In response to a question about possibly beginning the process of rescinding the earlier 
Statement of Common Ground to take some of Leicester’s unmet housing need, the 
Planning Policy Team Manager said it was a matter for Council. There were significant 
risks attached, which would need to be taken into consideration, especially around the 
duty to cooperate with other councils. 
 
In response to a question about changes to the preferred existing employment allocation 
and potential changes to this because of the planned Freeport, the Planning Policy and 
Land Charges Team Manager said that there was only one outstanding allocation, at 
Ashby Money Hill. It was unlikely that changes to recommendations would occur at this 
time: the local plan had assumptions about what was likely to be built incorporated into 
them. They then explained the distinction between strategic land and employment land 
within the Local Plan framework. 
 
In response to a question about the legal requirement of water companies to provide 
sewage treatment infrastructure to a development, the Planning Policy and Land Charges 
Team Manager confirmed that there was an obligation to provide capacity. 
 
In response to a question about the weight given to employment in strategic assessments 
and how this was calculated, the Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager 
advised that the assessment was in terms of land required in terms of floor space. Some 
forecasts, they added, were made around the question of job creation and these were 
then fed into floor space calculations.  
 
In response to a question about the risk of a Local Plan not being found to be sound, the 
Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager explained the process and tests of 
soundness and the need to comply with national policy goals. 
 
In response to a question about how changes to national policy would impact the nature of 
the Local Plan, the Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager advised that 
changing national policy was a perennial possibility and would always be fed into the 
Local Plan as required.  
 
In response to a question about the likely capriciousness of national planning policy over a 
twenty year period, the Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager advised that 
they worked to a plan of how much housing they needed by a given time, in this instance 
2040, and how much land they had available to utilise to achieve this goal. 
 
In response to a question about safeguards, the Planning Policy and Land Charges Team 
Manager advised that it was hard to stop people putting in planning applications and that 
the planning system operates within a free market system. They also advised that 
developers would acknowledge market imperatives: there was currently evidence of a 
slowing rate of new builds and a potentially deflating housing market. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised that the Council’s strategic approach safeguarded 
against precisely the changing circumstances of short and medium term economic forces 
with which the member had been concerned. This was, they added, perhaps an argument 



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

for the Local Plan process: things were frequently in flux, but it may be preferable to deal 
with the certainties which were known at any given time. 
 
In response to a question about the deadline for the January 2025 inquiry, the Planning 
Policy and Land Charges Team Manager advised that June 2025 was the essential date. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Legrys, seconded by Councillor Lees and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The position and discussion as of April 2023 regarding both housing and employment land 
as set out in the report be noted. 
 

6 LOCKINGTON AND HEMINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - RESPONSE TO 
SUBMISSION VERSION 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
A member commended the parish for producing the Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
It was agreed that a reference to consultation with the local Member be added to 
resolutions three and four. 
 
In response to a question about what support from the Council is given to the smaller 
parishes unable, due to their size, to create neighbourhood  plans, the Planning Policy 
and Land Charges Team Manager advised that the Council always gave what support 
they could in the consultation process, and there was also national government funded aid 
available in this process.  
 
In response to a question about which parishes have Neighbourhood Plans, the Planning 
Policy and Land Charges Team Manager advised that it was Council policy to encourage 
their production throughout the district; discussions and processes were ongoing towards 
that end; and the number was increasing slowly but surely. 
 
A Member commended the Neighbourhood Plan which was just coming to fruition in their 
ward.  
 
In response to a question about environmental and ecological concerns and whether they 
had been considered in the report, the Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager 
advised that Neighbourhood Plans generally had a positive impact on environmental and 
ecological protection, and for this particular plan these concerns featured prominently. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Legrys, seconded by Councillor Moult and, subject to 
amendment, 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
1. The proposed response to the submission draft of the Lockington-Hemington 

Neighbourhood Plan in Appendix A be approved. 
2. The consultation period for the Lockington-Hemington Neighbourhood Plan be 

noted. 
3. Following receipt of the Independent Examiner’s Report the Strategic Director of 

Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Infrastructure and the local ward 
member will determine whether the conditions have been met for the 
Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to referendum be approved. 

4. Following the referendum and if time does not allow for a report to this committee, 
the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Infrastructure and the local ward member, will determine whether the 
Neighbourhood Plan should be ‘made’. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.58 pm 
 

 


